the conflict. This result shows a significant loss of income from livestock production in the

Bawku Municipality. The implication of these findings is that the ethnic conflict affected

the entire value and supply chain of livestock production. It was clear that productivity and

income levels of livestock dropped significantly and that affected the domestic economy of

the Bawku Municipality.

www.udsspace.uds.edu.gh

73

4.3.6.3 Effects of ethnic conflict on activities of livestock traders

The analysis covers how the conflict affected livestock bought and sold by livestock

traders during the period before the ethnic conflict and after the conflict. The essence of

this assessment was to determine the effects of the ethnic conflict on activities of traders

showing the “before” and “after” conflict period. The results on these assessments are

presented in ensuing sections. More livestock were bought and sold before the conflict

than after the conflict as indicated in tables 4.11a and 4.11b.

www.udsspace.uds.edu.gh

74

Table 4.11a: Percentage animals bought by livestock traders before and after the conflict

Period

Specie

Total Χ
2
 Cattle Sheep Goats

Before (Year 2000) 26.04 (487) 38.50 (720) 29.52 (552 ) 94.06 (1759) 0.0023

After (Year 2001) 2.41 (45) 2.46 (46) 1.07 (20) 5.94 (111)

Total 28.45 (532) 40.96 (766) 30.59 (572) 100.00 (1870)

Values in parenthesis are frequencies.

(Source: Field Survey 2015)

www.udsspace.uds.edu.gh

75

Table 4.11b: The livestock marketing by traders before and after the conflict

Period

Livestock

Total Χ
2
 Cattle Sheep Goats

Before (Year 2000) 26.04 (487) 38.50 (720) 29.52 (552 ) 94.06 (1759) ˂.0001

After (Year 2001) 3.90 (73) 1.50 (28) 0.53 (10) 5.94 (111)

Total 29.94 (560) 40.00 (748) 30.05 (562)  100.00 (1870)

Values in parenthesis are frequencies.

(Source: Field Survey 2015)

www.udsspace.uds.edu.gh

76

4.3.6.4.1 State of livestock trade before and during conflict period

Another aspect investigated to determine the effects of ethnic conflict on livestock

production was the impact of the ethnic conflict on livestock trade in the municipality. As

part of the study, livestock traders were interviewed to help establish how the ethnic

conflict affected their livestock trading activities during the ethnic conflict period. The

results from these activities are presented in Figure 4.4 below.

[…]

6

4

261

4

2

2.2

1.4

94.0

1.4

1.0

Total 277 100.0

Source: Field Data, 2016.

www.udsspace.uds.edu.gh

132

Appendix II b: Livestock Traded Before and During the Conflict Period

Livestock

traded

Livestock traded before the conflict Livestock traded during the conflict

period

Number

Bought

Mean Number

Sold

Mean Number

Bought

Mean Number

Sold

Mean

sheep

goats

Cattle

720

552

487

28.80

22.08

19.48

720

552

487

28.80

22.08

19.48

46

20

73

1.84

0.80

2.92

28

10

45

1.12

0.40

1.80

Number of traders = 25

Appendix II c: Number of various species of livestock owned and slaughtered by

butchers before, during and after the conflict

Time of

conflict

Number of livestock kept by butchers Number of livestock slaughtered

Cattle Sheep Goats Cattle Sheep Goats

Before 6 9 7 1 6 6

During 15 13 20 0 2 2

After 0 0 0 1 1 1

www.udsspace.uds.edu.gh

133

Appendix II d: Holding sizes of livestock kept by veterinary officers before and after

conflict

Period

Specie

Total Χ
2
 Cattle Sheep Goats

Before 4.90 (12) 8.98 (22) 7.76 (19) 21.63 (53)

0.1190 After 24.49 (60) 21.22 (52) 32.65 (80) 78.37 (192)

Total 29.39 (72) 30.20 (74) 40.41 (99) 100.00(245)

Values in parenthesis are frequencies.

Appendix II e: Holding sizes of livestock kept by food vendors

Period

Specie

Total Χ
2
 Cattle Sheep Goats

Before 12.48 (132) 7.66 (81) 16.35 (175) 36.48 (386)

0.0865 During 19.85 (210) 17.20 (182) 26.47 (280) 63.52(672)

Total 32.33(342) 24.86(263) 42.82(455) 100.00(1058)

Values in parenthesis are frequencies

www.udsspace.uds.edu.gh

134

Appendix II f: Holding sizes of livestock kept by Butchers

Period

Specie

Total Χ
2
 Cattle Sheep Goats

Before 7.87 (76) 12.63 (122) 9.94 (96) 30.43 (294)

˂.0001 During 21.74 (210) 18.84 (182) 28.99 (280) 69.57 (672)

Total 29.61 (286) 31.47 (304) 38.92 (376) 100.00 (966)

Values in parenthesis are frequencies

www.udsspace.uds.edu.gh

135

Appendix III a: SAS Output on management system and number of livestock before

and after conflict.

The SAS System

The FREQ Procedure

Frequency

Percent

Row Pct

Col Pct

Table 1 of Time by species

Controlling for Management=Extensiv

Time species

Cattle Sheep Goats Pigs Poultry Total

Before  760

7.35

9.54

77.39

1690

16.33

21.21

73.86

1782

17.22

22.36

72.15

126

1.22

1.58

12.68

3610

34.89

45.31

99.94